
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 947 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 13
TH 

DECEMBER, 2022/ AGRAHAYANA 22, 1944 

(SAKA) 

 

CROSS-BORDER INFILTRATION 

 

†947.      SHRI LALLU SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of encounters occurred from the cross-border infiltration 

attempts in the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir during the last one 

year; 

 

(b) the number of terrorist infiltrators killed and caught during these 

encounters; 

 

(c) whether the Government has received any information about the 

terrorist infiltration attempts from cross border and other States of the 

country; and 

 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

 

(a) & (b): The details regarding cross-border infiltration in respect of 

Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, for the last one year i.e. January, 

2021 to December, 2021, are as under: 

Net Infiltration  Infiltrators Killed on Border Infiltrators Arrested on Border 

34 12 0 
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Further, there is a decline in infiltration during last three years.  The 

details are as under: 

 

Year  2019 2020 2021 

Net Infiltration 138 51 34 

 

(c) & (d): Terrorism in India is largely sponsored from across the border.  

Countries and agencies inimical to India keep trying to push terrorists 

through land routes and sea route.  
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